

No. 24-351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEBENE KONAN,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Easha Anand
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Robert Clary
Counsel of Record
ROBERT CLARY, PLLC
405 Windward Dr.
Murphy, TX 75094
(972) 757-5690
rclary662@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. There is no genuine split amongst the courts of appeals	7
II. The question presented does not warrant this Court’s review	10
III. The Fifth Circuit is correct: The postal- matter exception doesn’t cover refusal to deliver mail	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Benigni v. United States</i> , 141 F.3d 1167 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 525 U.S. 897 (1998)	7, 11
<i>Birnbaum v. United States</i> , 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1978).....	8, 10
<i>C.D. of NYC, Inc. v. USPS</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 428 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 549 U.S. 809 (2006)	9, 10, 11
<i>Dennis v. Postal Service</i> , 2012 WL 7037766 (W.D. La. Dec. 18, 2012).....	10
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	5, 6, 10, 11, 13, 16, 18, 19
<i>Duran v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2024 WL 3843576 (N.D. Tex. July 16, 2024).....	11
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	17, 18
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	5
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	14
<i>Levasseur v. USPS</i> , 543 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	8, 9

Marine Insurance Co. v. United States,
 378 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1967), *cert. denied*,
 389 U.S. 953 (1967)9, 11, 12

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001)18

Statutes

Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA), Pub. L.
 79–601, 60 Stat. 812 (1946), codified at
 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671 *et seq.*.....1, 4, 5, 6, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)4

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....13

28 U.S.C. § 26804, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2680(b)..... 1, 4-11, 15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....19

28 U.S.C. § 2680(l).....19

28 U.S.C. § 2680(m).....19

28 U.S.C. § 2680(n).....19

18 U.S.C. § 1703(a)3

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....2, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)4, 6, 7

Regulations

39 C.F.R. § 3022.5013

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (3rd ed. 1933).....18

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....18

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	18
Government Accountability Office, <i>U.S. Postal Service: Customer Complaints Process</i> (2021), https://perma.cc/ZK79-WSTV	12
The New Century Dictionary (1940).....	16
USA.gov, <i>How to File a U.S. Postal Service Complaint</i> , https://perma.cc/FQK4-BLZQ	13
U.S. Postal Service, Office of Inspector General, <i>File an Online Complaint</i> , https://perma.cc/MFW7-3EJR	11
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (1930)	17
Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1942).....	15
